## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2013

S

1

## **SENATE BILL 715**

Short Title:	Indian Cultural Center Lease Administration.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Senator Bryant (Primary Sponsor).	
Referred to:	Rules and Operations of the Senate.	

## April 4, 2013

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- AN ACT TO TRANSFER OVERSIGHT OF THE LEASES AT THE INDIAN CULTURAL
  CENTER SITE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL
  RESOURCES AND TO PROVIDE NECESSARY TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE
  NORTH CAROLINA INDIAN CULTURAL CENTER, INC., TO ENSURE THAT THE
  INTENDED GOALS OF THE LEASE ARE REALIZED.
- 7 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

8 **SECTION 1.** Notwithstanding any other provision of law, from the effective date 9 of this act, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall exercise all powers 10 with respect to the Indian Cultural Center lease entered into pursuant to Chapter 88 of the 1993 11 Session Laws that would otherwise be exercised by the Department of Administration.

12 SECTION 2. The Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Recreation, shall provide technical assistance to The North Carolina Indian Cultural 13 Center, Inc., to ensure that the original intent of the lease entered into pursuant to Chapter 88 of 14 the 1993 Session Laws is met. No later than October 1, 2013, the Department of Environment 15 and Natural Resources, Division of Parks and Recreation, shall report to the General Assembly 16 on (i) any assistance it has provided to The North Carolina Indian Cultural Center, Inc., 17 pursuant to this act and (ii) whether it deems that any additional assistance is necessary or 18 19 funding may be necessary in order to assist The North Carolina Indian Cultural Center, Inc., in fully developing the Indian Cultural Center property as envisioned in the leases and by the 20 21 General Assembly.

22

**SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law.



1